MiniSO8
TSB712 and TSB712A
TSB714 and TSB714A
TSB711 and TSB711A
SO8
SOT23-5
SO14TSSOP14
Features

Downloaded from Arrow.com.
8 Ordering information
Table 13. Order code
Order code Temperature range Package Packing Marking
TSB711AILT
-40° to +125 °C
SOT23-5
Tape and reel
K223
TSB711ILT SOT23-5 K219
TSB711AIYLT
-40 °C to +125 °C automotive grade
SOT23-5 K225
TSB711IYLT SOT23-5 K221
TSB712AIST
-40° to +125 °C
MiniSO8 K214
TSB712AIDT SO8 TSB712AI
TSB712IDT SO8 TSB712I
TSB712IST MiniSO8 712S
TSB712AIYDT
-40 to 125 °C automotive grade (1)
SO8 712AIY
TSB712AIYST MiniSO8 712Y
TSB712IYDT SO8 712IY
TSB712IYST MiniSO8 K215
TSB714AIDT
-40° to +125 °C
SO14
B714AI
TSB714IDT B714I
TSB714AIYDT
-40 to 125 °C automotive grade (1)
B714AY
TSB714IYDT B714Y
TSB714AIPT
-40° to +125 °C
TSSOP14
B714AI
TSB714IPT B714I
TSB714AIYPT
-40 to 125 °C automotive grade (1)
B714AY
TSB714IYPT B714IY
1. Qualified and characterized according to AEC Q100 and Q003 or equivalent, advanced screening according to AEC Q001
and Q002 or equivalent.
SO8 package for single op-amp may be available for qualification under customer request. Please contact sales
office for such request.
DFN8 package for dual op-amp may be available for qualification under customer request. Please contact sales
office for such request.
TSB711, TSB711A, TSB712, TSB712A, TSB714, TSB714A
Ordering information
DS12487 - Rev 6 page 30/36
Downloaded from Arrow.com.
Revision history
Table 14. Document revision history
Date Revision Changes
23-Apr-2018 1 Initial release.
17-Sep-2018 2
Added the TSB712 as root part number; cover page has been updated accordingly.
Updated Section 3 Electrical characteristics, Section 4 Typical performance
characteristics, Section 5 Application information and Table 7. Order code.
Added Section 7.2 SO8 package information.
29-Nov-2018 3
Updated Table 3. Electrical characteristics at VCC = 36 V, VICM = VOUT = VCC / 2,
Tamb = 25 °C and RL connected to VCC / 2 (unless otherwise specified) and Table 4.
Electrical characteristics at VCC = 5 V, VICM = VOUT = VCC / 2, Tamb = 25 °C and RL
connected to VCC / 2 (unless otherwise specified).
18-Feb-2019 4 Updated Figure 44. Stability criteria with a serial resistor at different capacitive loads.
11-Jun-2019 5 Added the root part numbers TSB711 and TSB711A, therefore the whole document has
been updated accordingly.
28-Oct-2020 6 Added new part numbers in Table 13. Order code, new Section  7.4  SO14 package
information and Section  7.5  TSSOP14 package information.